
pt Draft of Term of Reference, Announcement and Details of Medium Cost 

for Invitation to Bid No. TS12-L-18 

SUPPLY AND CONSTRUCTION OF TRANSMISSION LINE 

230 kV KABIN BURl- W ATTHANA NAKHON 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION PROJECT N0.12 

EGAT's Fund 

The Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGA T) plans to call for proposals for 
the subject Bid. Any person who has the authorization from the company, firm, joint 
venture or consortium who supplies, installs, constructs and performs engineering design 
works required under the subject Bid is allowed to submit a comment against the first draft 
of the Term of Reference (TOR), the Announcement and the details of medium cost 
attached herewith. 

How to Comment 

Those who would like to comment shall submit an official letter signed by the authorized 
person together with the letter of authorization or the power of attorney, and addressed to 
''Chief, Transmission System Development Area Foreign Procurement Department, 
Foreign Supply and Procurement Division". 

Comments shall be submitted via EGA T Procurement website or via email address: 
asaya.c@egat.co.th with all related documents attached (e.g. the letter of authorization and 
the power of attorney). 

Comments shall be received by EGAT on or before February 22, 2019, otherwise the 
comments will not be taken into consideration: 

EGA T reserves the right to change or not to change the terms and conditions 
contained in the Term of Reference, the Announcement and the details of medium 
cost subject to its consideration and such decision shall be lmal. 

Miss W allapa Chewadhnakorlkul 
Head, Transmission System Engineering Hiring Section 

February 18, 2019 

DRAFT



thi~n1f1n1':i1 'V.J.Yh~hfl~i'i!Plbb 'l--i~th~b'VIf11 'VIfl 

b~eN th~n11Pl':i1fl1:ij1~ b~"ll~ TS 12-L -18 

nl'J 1 '\fJvh~1tJ~~\9lbbvi.:Jti'J~b V11"11v1CJ (n'\fJ~ .) ~l'n1d..JU'J~?I.:Jrl'il~.:J1'W~~V!1bb!;1~~1.:Jrl€l?I~1.:J?I1tJ?f.:J 230 kV flth.JVI~tl~ -

l'\illu1um ~1Vl~1Jbf'I"J.:Jm"J'lltl1tJ'J~1J1Jri.:J1vJvh"J~tJ~~ 12 t~tJvh~~~1bb1J1Jtl~m1f'l111il (rh k) l~tJ1.ff.:J1Jti"J~d..J1ru n'\fJ~. 

3. ~B.:JhJdJu~tl~m~1'llB.:J n'\fJ~. V!~B~ril'W~ld..J 1 'W1J~~VI~tl~m~1'llB.:J n'\fJ~. 1 'W.:J1'W.Q V!~B~B.:J 1~~~tiD1J11.:J1'W n'\fJ~. b-li11 tl~?ilt.dld..J ~ 

1un'ilm'J'lJB.:J~b?~um1f'l11~11'11~1ull1u~~~B~u~~~VI5m1Jf'ld..Jm'J~~m"J m"Jd..Jm"J ~-el1mtJm'J ~~~m'J '\Aj11n.:J1'W !;jf1~1.:J \ll'JbbVIu 
'\J ~ '\J ~ q 'U 'V 'U 

v 

f'l11d..J~d..Jnub'liu'huu 

v 

5. ~ti'J~?I.:Jrlb-li1ti"J~m~'J1f'I11'W'W1d..J'llB.:Jn'ilf11'J~ld..Jfl1 (Joint Venture or Consortium) 'il~~B.:Jvl1bU'Wf11'J'I"JfloD'W\91B'W'llB.:Jf11'J 

ti'J ~ m m1 f'l1 1uu 1d..J'll €).:) n 'II f11'J~ld..J fl1 ~.:) bb~ f11'J b?I'W tl'J1 m 'il'W~'W ?I ~-u €l ~ fl~'W tl1J n'\fJ ~. ' ~ 
DRAFT



'1l\i11:1~ __ 1\i)V\bbl'.!'Ufl~\i1~1'11'i1'1tl':i~bVI1"1?11tJ'I1'U';i~1J1J~'I (~€1'1 1202/2 ~'U 12 €11fl1':i V1.101) fl€1'1~\?1~€1~\?1~1'1\911-:Jtl·"i~bVII"l 

?11tJ'I1'U':i~1J1J~~ ~1tJ~\i1~€1~\i1~1~bbi:l~1J~Vj1';ioW"'\i1 tl1';i 1 'WYh~1tJt:J~\91bbvl~tl':i~bVII"11VItJ b:U~"'~~1'U~';i~':i1:W 7 ~~WJ\i1'U'UVI1J~ b 'UlW-11tl1':i 
' ' 

" ' 
';i~WJ1~b'Ji:ll 08:00 'U. ~~ 15:00 'U. \il'!bb\91-J''UVl ~~l'UVl Vj~€J"'€11Jt:I1:WV11'11 Vi';i~Wv1 '\tjl.J1tJbi:l'IJ 0 2436 0242 

---- ----

,_.,~B~h:w~ procurernent.tse@egat.co.th ~~d "'1:l.l1':i() download bb 1J1J'WB~:Wi:l~VI~ bD tJ'U~~€1b€1fl"'1':i'll':i~ flJ\i1':i1fl11\i)~b~J1J 1'1!1'1 

http:/ /www4. e~at. co. th/fproc u re rne n t/bidd in ~en~/ 

" 
ru ~€1'1 1202/1 -ti'U 12 €11fl1';i Vl.101 fl1':i1vJY11~1tJl'J~\91bbvl~tl':i~bVI1"11VItJ b:U~"'~~1'U~';i~';i1:W 7 ~-:J'\tjl\il'U'UVI'lJ~ 

DRAFT



INVITATION TO BID NO. TS12-L-18 

SUPPLY AND CONSTRUCTION OF TRANSMISSION LINE 230 kV 

KABIN BURl - WA TTHANA NAKHON 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION PROJECT NO. 12 

The Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) is calling for the subject Invitation to Bid 

to be financed by EGAT's fund. The escalation factor (K) for price adjustment is applied to this Bid. 

Place of Construction : From Kabin Buri Substation to Watthana Nakhon Substation (approx. 60 kilometers) 

Medium Cost <including Value Added Tax and other expenses) : THB 300,000,000.-

Eligibility of Bidders 

1. The Bidder shall be a juristic person who provides such services and shall not be named in the List of Work 

Abandoners published by the Office of Prime Minister and/or in the Debarment List and/or in the List of 

Work Abandoners declared by EGAT. 

2. The Bidder shall not be a Jointly Interested Bidder with other Bidders as from the date of EGAT's issuance of 

the Invitation, or shall not be a person who undertakes any action as an "Obstruction of Fair Price 

Competition" for this Invitation. 

3. The Bidder shall not either be EGAT's consultant or involve in EGAT's consultancy company under this 

Invitation to Bid, or shall not have EGAT's personnel involved in his business as shareholder having voting 

right that can control his business, director, manager, officer, employee, agent, or consultant except those 

who are officially ordered by EGAT to act or participate therein. 

4. The Bidder shall not be the person who is privileged or protected not to be taken any legal proceedings 

under Thai Court; Provided that such Bidder's government declares that such special privilege is waived. 

5. The Bidder who is a joint venture or consortium shall carry out all the work under such formation from the 

time of bidding until the fulfillment of the Contract. 

Availability of Bidding Documents 

Bidding Documents in CD-ROM will be available for examination of Bidder's Qualifications and 

purchase during 8:00 hrs. to 15:00 hrs., Bangkok Standard Time, as from ----~to -~~- at or per 

copy, non-refundable, at the following address : 

International Procurement Department - Transmission Segment 

(Room No. 1202/2, 1ih Floor, Building Tor. 101) 

Procurement and Inventory Management Division 

Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand 

Bangkruai, Nonthaburi 11130, Thailand 

Telephone no. 66 2436 0242 

E-mail : procurement.tse@e~at.co.th 

DRAFT



For more details and downloading Registration Form for purchasing Bidding Documents on 

website : http://www4.e~at.co.th/fprocurement/biddin~en~/ 

Payment can be made by a certified cheque or money order payable to EGAT or by 

a telegraphic transfer to EGAT's current account no. 109-6-01958-2 (swift code : KRTHTHBK), Krung Thai Bank 

Public Company Limited, Bangkruai Branch, Nonthaburi. All bank charges and fees incurred by the payment of 

bidding documents shall be under the buyer's responsibility. 

Bidding Documents in CD-ROM will be either airmailed or airfreighted to the buyer at EGAT's 

expense upon receipt of the relevant remittance. In case the buyer requires the Bidding Documents to be 

sent by Express Mail Service (EMS), the charge will be at the buyer's expense. 

Delivery of Bids 

Bids shall be submitted at Room No. 1202/1, 1ih Floor, Building Tor. 101 during 9:30 hrs. to 

10:00 hrs., Bangkok Standard Time, ~-----and will be opened publicly at 10:00 hrs. 

ELECTRICI1Y GENERATING AUTHORI1Y OF THAILAND 

(Date of Announcement) 

(Mrs. Nilanate Osotpavapusit) 

Chief, International Procurement Department -

Transmission Segment 

DRAFT



~1'51~LL~~~'l~L~\J~utloa::111ruvi1.1i'u~~~'5'5LL~::'51f'l1f1~1~('51f'l1B1~B~) 

1um-a~~~il~~~1~vim'ti~1unv~~1~ 

1. ~vlfloa~m-a \J';i::mm1f'l1 b"'U~ TS 12-L-18 

.:J1'U~I'l'VI1Lb"::~1-:Jfifl?ih:J?11ti~.:J 230 kV nth.J'Vl{tJ~ - l~'U1'Uf'll 
' 

1m.:Jf11';i'llti1tJ';i::\JtJ ~.:J 1 vh~1';i::tJ::~ 12 

/'VIthfl~11JL~1'tJV~ Lfl'5~n1'5 ~1tlbb~'U.:J1'Ubb":: lf'l';i;Jf11';j';j ::tJtJ?i.:J f11';j 1 yjyh ~1tl ~~{;1 bb vt;J\J';i:: b 'Vll'lbvltl 

2. 'J~L~\J~\JtJ'5::111tl.!vi'l.1'i'u~M'5'5 

Lf'l';i;Jf11';j'1JtJ1tJ';i::\JtJ~.:J1yjvh';i::tJ::~ 12 .:J\J\J';i::mru 6o,ooo iK1'UtJ1'Vl 

. " 
4. bL 'VIgl~i/i111'tl il~'51fl1f1~1~ 'VI~f1 bf1 ruo/i f11';i fh'VI'U 1'1 ';i1 f'l1 f1"1-:J.:J 1'U~I'l<iifl~ 1'1 ~1-:J ?11 ti.:J1'U~~'U 1 ';i ::\J\J ~.:J 

d Sl Sl .ci II o 
5. '51fl't.IVL"il1'VI\J1'Vl~n1'VI\J~'51f'l1f1~1~ 

5.1 'U1ti~Jlf1~~ 

5.2 'U1tJ?il.ltlfl.:J 

5.3 'U1-!l~~'Utl1 

" 

m';iih::n"il-B'ti 

{;)'U~"il"il1 

'U1?1-1'1J. 

'VItJ?I-?1., m?l?l-?1. 

11'1. 7 'VID?I-?1., m?l?l-?1. 

'VI :!..11m 'VI~ rh1 off~1t1~'U "]1~Lbtl rh 1off~1t1~ nyj~. ~fl.:J~1tJ\1l1l.lifimTVi"il1';iru1b tJ~tJ\Jb VitJtJ';i1f'l1~fl1'VI'UI'l H 

1'Ubflf1?11';i\J';i::fldl'l';i1f'l1 b'li\J fl1f1';i'1J1boV1 b'iJ'U#l'U 

DRAFT



DETAILS OF THE MEDIUM COST FOR BID NO. TS12-L-18 

SCHEDULE 1 : 230 kV Kabin Buri - Watthana Nakhon Transmission Line (60 km) 

·.·Description 

1A: PRELIMINARY WORK 

1B: TOWER FOUNDATIONS 

1C: TOWERS 

1 D: INSULATOR STRING AND OVERHEAD GROUND WIRE ASSEMBLIES 

1 E : CONDUCTOR AND OVERHEAD GROUND WIRE 

1 F : LINE ACCESSORIES 

1G: GROUNDING MATERIALS 

1 H : OPTICAL FIBER AND LINE ACCESSORIES 

1 N : TEST OF EQUIPMENT 

10 : SUPPLY OF SERVICE OF VEHICLES 

1 P : SUPPLY OF SPARE EQUIPMENT 

Totalfor Schedule 1 

Adjusted Price (Import Duty & Tax+ VAT) 

Total Price Schedule 1 

MEDIUM COST OF BID NO. TS12-L-18 

total 

(Baht) 

3,996,600.00 

53,558,650.00 

141,051,945.00 

35,836,180.00 
---~ 

20,495,000.00 

6,458,200.00 

1 ,515,120.00 

9,745,727.59 

150,000.00 

4,290,000.00 

3,988,980.00 
·- -

281 ,1)86,402.59 

19,676,048.18 

300,762,450.77 

300,000,000.00 

~_f~ 
P1~G11WtJ1 'ifl11'll 7 

f)1t1. 

fon.w.b?.. 

DRAFT




